

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR**

**PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 152 OF 2018**

( Shailesh S/o Ramaji Narnaware vs. Government of India and others )

*Office Notes, Office Memorandum of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders.*

*Court's or Judge's order*

Petitioner in person.

Mr.Saurabh Chaudhari, Advocate for respondent No.1.

Mr.A.A.Madiwale, Assistant Government Pleader for the  
respondent Nos.2, 5, 7, 11 and 12.

Mr.S.M.Ukey, Advocate for respondent No.6.

Mr.P.S.Chawhan, Advocate for respondent No.8.

Mr.G.A.Kunte, Advocate for respondent No.13.

**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE AND ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.**

**DATE : SEPTEMBER 04, 2024**

Civil Application No.769/2024 is filed by the petitioner, who is a lawyer by profession and appears in person; whereas Civil Application No.777/2024 is filed by respondent No.8. We are informed that in both these applications the prayers are similar.

2) We have already directed the State Government to file reply in the matter, but till this date in spite of granting last chance, reply is not placed on record. In this background, we deem it appropriate to request the petitioner-in-person so also the learned Counsel for respondent No.8 to assist the Court in the matter of passing an appropriate order, so as to direct the State Government to deal with the request of the petitioner and respondent No.8 on the basis of the statutory provisions.

3) Let the matter be posted for further consideration on **25/09/2024**.

**( ABHAY J. MANTRI, J. )**

**( NITIN W. SAMBRE, J. )**