



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,  
NAGPUR BENCH, AT NAGPUR.**

**PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 152 OF 2018**

(Shailesh s/o Ramaji Narnaware Vs. Government of India and others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Petitioner in person.

Mr. Amit Madiwal, AGP for respondent Nos. 2 to 5,7,11/State.

Mr. G.A. Kunthe, Advocate for respondent Nos. 12 and 13

Mr. S.M.Ukey, Advocate for respondent No. 6.

Mr. P.S. Chawhan, Advocate for respondent No. 8.

Mr. N.P. Lambat, Advocate for respondent No. 9.

**CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR & RAJNISH R. VYAS, JJ.**

**DATED : 24-11-2025.**

Heard.

2. The petitioner in person makes a statement that after matter was adjourned on last occasion, there was a meeting between all the concerns stakeholders and the authorities. It is stated that the Smarak Committee, respondent No. 8 has approved option No. 3 of the Development Plan of Diksha Bhumi.

3. Accordingly, respondent Smarak Committee is directed to file an affidavit along with Minutes of Meeting approving option No. 3 of Development Plan on record by 28.11.2025.

4. Similarly, the petitioner in person shall submit an affidavit that he has no objection if option No. 3 is implemented.

5. Mr. Kunthe, learned counsel for respondent Nos. 12 and 13 the nodal agency seeks time till 28.11.2025 to place on record affidavit giving time schedule for submission of proposal as per option 3 and to verify as to whether any fresh tender notice needs to be floated, the

period within which the process would be completed and the period of completion of work from the date of initiation of work.

6. Similarly, an affidavit shall be filed by the State Government stating the time period within which if such proposal is submitted, it will be approved or it will be processed.

7. All such affidavits shall be filed by 28.11.2025.

8. Place this matter on 1.12.2025.

(RAJNISH R. VYAS, J)

(ANIL S. KILOR, J)