



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.**

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 152 OF 2018

Shailesh s/o Ramaji Narnaware

vs.

Government of India, Department of Social Justice & Empowerment, through its
Secretary, New Delhi and others.

Mr. S. R. Narnaware, Advocate, petitioner-in-person.
Mr. C. J. Dhumne, Advocate for respondent no.1.
Mr. Amit Madiwale, AGP for respondent nos. 2 to 5, 7, 11/State.
Mr. S. M.Ukey, Advocate for respondent no.6.
Mr. P. S Chawhan, Advocate for respondent no.8.
Mr. N. P. Lambat, Advocate for respondent no.9.

CORAM :- ANIL S. KILOR and RAJNISH R. VYAS, JJ.

DATE :- 1st DECEMBER, 2025

Heard.

2. Learned Assistant Government Pleader has filed on record a copy of letter dated 28.11.2025 addressed to the Office of the Government Pleader, Nagpur, issued by the Under Secretary, State of Maharashtra, Social Justice and Special Assistance Department, Mumbai, for seeking eight weeks time to comply with the order dated 24.11.2025.
3. The reasons stated in the said letter for seeking time are not justifiable and accordingly such request is rejected. It appears that the Under Secretary has failed to understand the purport of the order dated 24.11.2025, more particularly Clause 6 of the said order.
4. However, we grant two weeks' time to the learned AGP to file an affidavit in compliance with para 6 of the order dated 24.11.2025.
5. Similarly, learned counsel for the respondent no.8 is granted two weeks' time in compliance with para 3 of the order dated. 24.11.2025 and learned counsel for the respondent nos. 12 and 13 is granted time in compliance with para no.5 of the same order.
6. Stand over to **15.12.2025** for further consideration.

(RAJNISH R. VYAS, J.)

(ANIL S. KILOR, J.)